

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN DIVISION

IN RE REGIONS MORGAN KEEGAN
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE & ERISA
LITIGATION

No. 09-md-02009-SHM

This Document Relates to:

*In re Regions Morgan Keegan Closed-End
Fund Litigation,*

No. 07-cv-02830-SHM-dkv

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

Joel H. Bernstein
David J. Goldsmith
Nicole M. Zeiss
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

J. Gerard Stranch, IV (BPR # 023045)
BRANSTETTER, STRANCH
& JENNINGS, PLLC
227 Second Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
(615) 254-8801

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
Lion Fund, L.P., Dr. J. Samir
Suliman and Larry Lattimore*

[Additional counsel listed below]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Preliminary Statement.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED FROM THE SETTLEMENT FUND	6
A. The Common Fund Doctrine and the Percentage-of-Fund Method of Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases.....	6
B. The Requested Fee Falls Within the Range of Percentage Fees Considered Reasonable and Fair by Courts in the Sixth Circuit.....	9
C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable as Assessed Under the Factors Applicable in the Sixth Circuit.....	11
1. The Value of the Benefit Conferred on the Class.....	11
2. The Value of the Services on an Hourly Basis	12
3. The Contingent Nature of the Representation	14
4. Society’s Stake in Rewarding Attorneys	15
5. The Complexity of the Litigation	16
6. The Professional Skill and Standing of Counsel on Both Sides	17
II. THE EXPENSES INCURRED BY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE PAID FROM THE SETTLEMENT FUND	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.,
 No. 06-468, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18838
 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008)13

Barnes v. City of Cincinnati,
 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005).....13

Blum v. Stenson,
 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....8

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....7

Bower v. MetLife, Inc.,
 No. 09-351, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149117
 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2012)8

In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litigation,
 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006)7, 9, 12, 13

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001)9

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Securities Litigation,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)8, 12, 13, 15

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)8, 16, 18

In re Charter Communications, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. MDL 1506, 2005 WL 4045741
 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....17

Connectivity Systems Inc. v. National City Bank,
 No. 08-1119, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7829
 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011).....9

In re Continental Illinois Securities Litigation,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....15

*In re Delphi Corp. Securities,
 Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation*,
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)11, 17, 18

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....15

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.,
 No. 95-12676, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21698
 (D. Mass. June 5, 1998)14

Hamlin v. Charter Township of Flint,
 165 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 1999).....14

Lonardo v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....14, 15

Manners v. American General Life Insurance Co.,
 No. 98-0266, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22880
 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999)8, 9, 13

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274, (1984).....13

Moulton v. United States Steel Corp.,
 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....7

*New England Health Care Employees
 Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.*,
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....8, 12, 18

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litigation,
 No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150427
 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....9

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993).....7, 8, 12

In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Products Liability Litigation,
 No. 1055, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20440
 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996).....9

In re Sequoia Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 92-11431, 1993 WL 616694
 (D. Mass. Sept. 10, 1993).....14

Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....9

*In re Telectronics Pacing System Inc. Accufix
 Atrial “J” Leads Products Liability Litigation*,
 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)7, 8, 9, 15

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010)9

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litigation,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011).....14

Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....9

Wise v. Popoff,
835 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....9

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....5

Other Authorities

Alba Conte,
Attorney Fee Awards (3d ed. 2004)18

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002).....9

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards,
7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)10

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)8
